

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-1919**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**TYJUAN LEVELL TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
FILED JANUARY 12, 2022**

Andrew Dunn
Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Gentry Brown Bergmann &
Messamer, L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Louis S. Sloven
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-5976
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email:
louis.sloven@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	4
BRIEF	5
I. Background Facts & Proceedings.....	5
A. Jury Selection.....	5
B. Evidence at Trial.....	8
II. The Evidence was Insufficient to Convict Tucker of Possession with Intent to Distribute.....	12
III. The District Court Erred in Finding that Tucker Did Not Prove Systemic Exclusion of African-Americans from the Jury Pool	14
IV. The District Court Erred in Excluding Tucker’s Settlement Documents	17

V. The District Court Erred in Excluding the Unedited Body Cam Video..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements, and Service 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kendall/Hunt Pub. Co. v. Rowe, 424 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 1988) 21

State v. Adams, 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996) 14

State v. Grant, 722 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2006) 13

State v. Graves, 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003) 23

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472, 507 (2017) 25

State v. Lilly, 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)..... 6, 14, 15, 17

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) 6, 15

State v. Veal, 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) 15

State v. Williams, 695 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2005) 13

Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Srvs., Inc., 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012) 20

Statutes

Iowa Code § 124.401 5

Iowa Code § 902.87 5

Iowa Code § 902.9 5

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103 4

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14 17, 19

Iowa R. Evid. 5.104 19

Iowa R. Evid. 5.106 24

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 18

Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 18

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803 18

Other Authorities

Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims must be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L.R. 761 (2011)..... 7
